

Case No. S270798

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LAW FINANCE GROUP, LLC,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

SARAH PLOTT KEY,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B305790

From an Order Vacating an Arbitration Award
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 19STCP04251
Honorable Rafael A. Ongkeko

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

*Margaret M. Grignon (SBN 76621)
Anne M. Grignon (SBN 230355)
GRIGNON LAW FIRM LLP
6621 East Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90803
Telephone: 562.285.3171
Facsimile: 562.453.3571
mgrignon@grignonlawfirm.com
agrignon@grignonlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and Petitioner
SARAH PLOTT KEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. DISCUSSION.....	7
A. The Opinion Erroneously Holds That Section 1288.2's Time Limit Is Jurisdictional, Functioning Like A Notice Of Appeal Time Limit	7
B. From The Outset, Key Has Argued That Section 1288.2's Time Limit Is Not Jurisdictional And She Is Entitled To Equitable Relief	10
C. Review Is Warranted Because This Court Has Never Addressed Conflicting Court Of Appeal Decisions Concerning The Critical Statutory Time Limits To Request Vacatur Of Arbitration Awards.....	11
D. Contrary To LFG's Distortion Of The Record, It Is Undisputed The Parties' Counsel Agreed To A Schedule For Both Key's Petition To Vacate And The Parties' Responses That Extended The Statutory Time Limits.....	13
E. From The Beginning, Key Has Argued That A Court May Not Confirm An Arbitration Award That Violates Public Policy And Contravenes A Party's Unwaivable Statutory Rights	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abers v. Rohrs</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1199.....	9, 12
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....	16
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan, Co. Ltd.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1312.....	16
<i>Brown v. TGS Management Co., LLC</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 303.....	16
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....	16
<i>Douglass v. Serenivision, Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 376.....	8
<i>Estate of Hanley</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d 120.....	10
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hospital, Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 660.....	10
<i>Loving & Evans v. Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603.....	15, 16
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1.....	16
<i>Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. v. Bernard</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 60.....	12
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665.....	16
<i>Saint Francis Memorial Hospital v.</i> <i>State Dept. of Public Health</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 710.....	11
<i>Santa Monica College Faculty Assn. v. Santa Monica</i> <i>Community College Dist.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 538.....	8, 12, 15
<i>So. Cal. Pipe Trades Dist. Council No. 16 v. Merritt</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 530.....	12

South Bay Radiology Medical Associates v. W. M. Asher, Inc.
(1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 1074 12, 15

Trabuco Highlands Community Assn. v. Head
(2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1183..... 9, 12

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, § 473 12

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1288 15

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1288.2*passim*

Code of Civil Procedure, § 1290.6*passim*

Financial Code, § 22001, subd. (a)(4)..... 16

Financial Code, § 22306..... 16

Financial Code, § 22309..... 16

Financial Code, § 22750, subd. (a) 16

Government Code, § 11523..... 11
